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ELECTROMACH

UTILISATION

Les boites vides type EBE sont des équipements €électriques sécurité augmentée. Elles sont utilisées pour
préparer des certificates pour les boites de raccordements et de commande ou de distribution.

Les boitiers sont fabriqués en différentes tailles en tole d’acier ou tble d'acier inoxydable. lls peuvent étre
combinés pour former de plus grands systemes.

OBJET DU PRESENT MODE D'EMPLOI

Lors du travail dans des zones a risque d'explosion, la sécurité des personnes et des installations dépend
du respect de toutes les consignes de sécurité correspondantes.

Le personnel chargé du montage et de la maintenance sur ces équipements posséde a cet égard une
grande responsabilité et doit connaitre parfaitement les prescriptions et dispositions Iégales en vigueur.

Le présent mode d'emploi résume de fagon concise les mesures de sécurité les plus importantes. Il ne
peut en aucun cas se substituer aux prescriptions correspondantes, dont I'étude demeure obligatoire pour

le personnel responsable.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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ELECTROMACH

1 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Les équipements ne doivent étre utilisés que pour I'application pour laquelle ils ont été prévus.
Une utilisation défectueuse ou anormale ainsi que le non-respect des consignes du présent mode d'emploi
excluent toute clause de garantie.

Les modifications sur les boites, susceptibles d’entraver la protection sécurité augmentée, ne sont pas
autorisées.

Lors du montage et du fonctionnement, veuillez observer les points suivants:

e |es prescriptions nationales de sécurité

e les prescriptions nationales en matiere de prévention des accidents

¢ lesinstructions nationales de montage
(par ex. CEI 60079-14)

e lesregles de l'art dans le domaine technique

e les consignes de sécurité du présent mode d'emploi

e les caractéristiques techniques et les conditions d'utilisation indiquées sur les plaques
signalétiques

e les indications complémentaires apparaissant sur les appareillages

Toute détérioration du matériel peut avoir pour conséquence de rendre inopérante la protection

antidéflagrante.

l Une copie du certificat de conformité aux normes européennes (CE) ainsi que les annexes
correspondantes sont disponibles sur simple demande.

1.1 CONFORMITE AUX NORMES

La boite est conforme aux prescriptions et normes suivantes:
Directive 94/9/CE

EN 50014, EN 50019

L'utilisation des boites type EBE est autorisée en atmosphére explosible zones 1, 2, 21 et 22.
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2 CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Protection antidéflagrante @ 1 26D EExe |
Certificat de conformité KEMA 02 ATEX 2271U
Matériau Tole d'acier ou tble d'acier inoxydable

Plage de température ambiante

Standard: -20°C..+40°C
Spécial -20°C ... +55°C
Degré de protection d"aprés IEC/CEI 60529 max. > |P 66
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3 PLAN D’ENCOMBREMENT

Aow 36 % ,
A C
_'___ 14
| A - Wi
T % - {_‘Jg_ T
! d [ I+
; i'—HIHEES
® "
2
5
7 :
d e e i [+
o)
N
LOCK @
| : ~——EARTH BOLT M6
0 L Lo
21 FRONT VIEW - SIDE VIEW
» ARE MOUNTING
OEMSIONS
BOTTOM VIEW

Lorsque les équipements électriques
antidéflagrants sont exposes aux
intemperies, il est recommandé de les
protéger par un toit et/ou une téle latérale.

A MIN. 200mm MAX. B00mm
B : MIN. 200mm MAX, 1600mm
C: MM 100mm MAX., B0Omm

1) BLIND RIVETED NUTS M6 ON REARSIDE CAN ALSO BE

USED FOR FRAMEMOUNTING, 1) VIS §OUDE M8>§15 SUR LE
2) ALTERNATIVE : WELDED MOUNTING STRIPS. DERRIERE PEUT ETRE UTILISER
3) LOCK DOUBLE BEARD ( 3mm | POUR MONTAGE SUR CHASSIS
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4 REGLEMENTATION CONCERNANT LES
DECHETS

Respectez les réglementations nationales en matiere d'élimination des déchets.
o
l Nous sommes a votre disposition pour tout renseignement complémentaire.

Sivous avez besoin des instructions de mise en service dans une autre langue de I'Union Européenne,
priere de contacter Electromach.
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5 EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE

KEMAX

@ EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE

(2) Equipment and protective systems intended for use in potentially explosive
atmospheres = Directive 34/9/EC

(3) EC-Type Examination Cerificale Number: KEMA 02ATEX2271 U Issue Mumber: 2
(4) Equipment:  Enclosure, series EBE....

(5] Manufacturar: Electromach b.v., Member of the R. STAHL Technology Group

1] Adldress: Jan Tinbergenstraat 183, 7559 SP Hengelo, The Netherlands

7 This equipment and any acceptable vanation therelo is spacified in the schedule fo this cerdificate and the
documents therein refermed Lo,

(&) KEMA Quality B.V., notified tody number 0344 in accordance with Adticke 8 of the Council Directive S49/EC of
23 March 1884, certifies thet this equipment has been found to comply with the Essential Health and Safety
Requiraments relating fo the design and conslruction of equipment and pmtective systems intendad for use in
patentizlly explosive almespheres given in Annex |l to the diractive.
The examination and 1est res.lls are recorded in confidential test repar numter 212648600-1,
(81} Compliance with the Essantia| Health and Safety Requirements has been assured by compliance with:
EM 50014 : 1987 EM 50019 : 2000 EN 50281-1-1 : 1098

(10} If the sign "X" is placed after tha certificate number, it indicates that the equiyment ks subject to special conditions
For safe use specified in the schedule to this cerificate,

(11} This EC-Type Examination Ceriificate relates only to the design, examinatior and tests of the specified aquipment
according to the Directive 9463/EC. Further requirements of the directive apaly to the manufacturing process and
supply of this equipment. These are not coverad by this certificate.

(12} The marking of the equipment shall includs the lallowing:

112 GD EExell

This certificate is issued on August 8, 2008 and, as far as applicable, shall be revised before the date of cessation
of prasumption of conformity of (one of) the standards mentioned above as communicated in the Oficial Journal of
the European Union.

Page 1/3 ik

? iegral pubsicatian of this cerificats ard adjoir ing (pons is alowed. This Carsficate may anly be reproduced in iis endirely and wilhced any changa.

KEMA Quality B.Y. Utrechizewag 310, BE12 AR Ambhem P.O. Box 5185, 802 ED Amhem The Matherlands
T+31 263562000 F «31 26 3 52 58 00 cuslomeni@kema.com waww.kema.com Registered Ambem 09085396
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ELECTROMACH

KEMAX

12 SCHEDULE
(14)  to EC-Type Examination Certificate KEMA 02ATEX2271 U Issue MNo. 2

{18) Description
Enclosure series EBE. ., for fixed installalion, made of stainless or sheet steel, for maunting of
electrical apparatus having a type of protection in accordance with clause 1.2 of EN 50014, orin
case of application in an aimosphere endangerad by the presence of combustible dust, electrical
apparalus complying with the relevant standards.
Ambient temperaiure range -20 *C ., #55 "G,
Electrical data

The allowed power digsipation for tem peralure classes TG, TS or T4 Ig to be taken from the

following table;
Enclosure O mensions Max. power dissipation (W)/ Temperalure class |
Type LM (mm) ) _{maximum surface lemperature)
T6(T80°C) | T5(T95°C) | T4(T 130°C) |
202010 200x200x100 23 32 L 53
203010 200x300x100 | 32 44 _ 73
303010 300x300:100 44 &1 ]
203016 200x300x150 % | 54 [ 89 |
303015 300x300x150 &3 73 119
| 304015 | 300x400x150 66 o | 148
404015 | 400x400x150 B2 113 186
406015 | 400x600x150 | 115 | 158 259
BOBD1S | AODxB00xIS0 159 - 218 359
BOB01E B00x800x150 204 _280 459
BOBO1S B0D0xB00x150 260 358 586
BO10015 BO0x1000x150 [ 316 ' 435 712
304021 300x400x210 79 1 108 177
404021 400x400x210 | g7 | 133 218
406021 400xB00x210 133 _ ia3 289
BOB021 G00xB00x210 181 249 407
| &08021 G00xB00x210 229 315 515
508021 BODXB00x210 288 397 650
8010021 800x1000x210 348 479 | 784
| 608040 E0DxB00x400 307 423 BOZ
| BOAD4D B0DxB00x400 a78 520 852
5010040 B0 000x400 449 618 1012
608060 G00xBO0x600 07 423 692
508080 B00xB00xB00 473 651 1065
8010060 80001 000x600 656 785 1252
5012080 BODx1200x800 638 878 1438
6014080 BODx1400x800 | 722 993 1625
BO16E0AD BODx1600x800 | 805 1107 1811
BO12080 B00x1200x600 757 1041 1704
B014080 BO0x1400x600 852 1172 1918
8016030 B00x1600:600 947 - 1302 2131
+ intermediate dimensions with belonging maximum power dissipation.

The maximum surface lemperature “T" is based on an ambient temperature of +558°C.

CERTO1 V1.1 Page 2/3
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ELECTROMACH

KEMAZ

133  SCHEDULE

(14)  to EC-Type Examination Certificate KEMA 02ZATEX2271 U lssue No. 2

Installation instructions
The clearance and creepage distances of the mounted alectrical apparatus in type of protaction
increased safety “e” shall safisfy the requirements stated in clause 4.3. (table 1) and clause 4.4, of
EM 50019, If components in ather types of explosion protection are ssed, the clearance and
creapage distances of the relevant standards shall be met.
The degree of protection of at least |P 66 and/or IP 54 sccording to EM 60529 is only achieved if
certified cable entries and blanking elements are used that are suitable for the application and
carractly installed.

(16} Test Report
KEMA Mo, 212846600-1,

[17) Special conditions for safe use
Nene.

(18} Essential Health and Safety Requirements
Coverad by the standarcs listed at (9).

(1893 Test documentation

As listed in Test Report Mo, 212646600-1,

CERT{A 1.4 Page 3/3
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ELECTROMACH

ABCH mamiar of the R.STAHL Tactnodogy Grouz

EC-Declaration Of Conformity (acc. S4/9/EC | ATEX 95)

We

electromach B.V., Jan Tinbergenstraat 193, 7559 SP Hengelo

hereby declare in our sole responsibility, that the product: Empty Box Type EBE

which is the subject of this dedlaration, is in conformity with the following standard(s)
or nomative documents

Terms of the directive Titel andior No. and date of issue of the standard
S4HEC: Equipment and protective EN 50014 (1937)

systems intended for use in potentiallby

explosive atmospheres EM 50018 {2000)

EN 50281-1-1 (1938)

B3336/EEC: -

Electromagnetic compatibility

EC-Type Examination Certificate: KEMA D2 ATEX 2271 U
Production Quality Assessment: KEMA 01 ATEX Q3201
Issued by FEMA Cualty, 5812 AR Ambhem

ideniification number: 0344

-

Hengelo, 22-10-2008 A= £ r phe S 1
Flace and date JFW. Wijnen C.LL. Cameron
Managing Director Cluality Manager
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